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From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Benjamin Sticka
Friday, January 15, 2021 1:31 PM
James.jordan5@comcast.net
Andy Chow; Philip Keeton
Cascadia SEPA response

Hi Mr. Jordan & Mr. Newberry,

I apologize for the delay in the response. Due to the length of the comments, both Andy Chow
and I needed additional time to research your questions, in order to provide the most accurate
response. Please find the responses to your questions below. Thank you and have a nice day.
Question 1: On December 18, 2020, the City attempted to post a notice of a DNS at the
proposal site. The notice was placed in such a way that it could not actually be seen. The
posting was not corrected until the last few days of December. On December 22, 2020, we
received a copy of the notice in the mail
Staff Response 1: On December 17th, the applicant provided a photo of the posting (please see
photo below). The sign was posted in accordance with RZC 21.70.130 posting requirements and
was posted in a timely manner, as the SEPA DNS was issued on December 18, 2020.

Question 2: On December 22, 2020, we received a copy of the notice in the mail. On December
23, we emailed the City project planner, Ben Sticka, as directed in the DNS. Ben did not reply
until December 28th, providing an electronic link to project documents. This information could
have easily been included in the DNS. On December 28th Jim Jordan called Ben and asked for
information on prior project permits that had been requested on December 23rd. Rather than
expediting delivery of the documents, Ben stated that we would need to file a public information
request with the City. The request was filed on December 29th, and as of the morning of January
4, 2021, nothing has been received regarding the information request.
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Response 2: On December 29, 2020 staff (Ben Sticka) emailed Mr. Jordan and included the
following: Hi Jim, thank you for your email and questions related to the SEPA DNS related to
Cascadia School. Please find my responses to your questions below.
Question 1: I was surprised to receive a letter concerning the DNS for the Cascadia School
without first seeing a public notice in the Seattle Times.
Response 1: Only Type VI applications get posted in the Seattle Times (can be found in the
RZC 21.76.080). The subject applications (Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan Entitlement
will be a consolidated Type III application that will go before the Hearing Examiner and does not
require posting in the Seattle Times. The link to the referenced section of the Code has been
included below.
http://online.encodeplus.com/regs/redmond-wa/doc-viewer.aspx#secid-3060
Question 2: Please send Darrell and I copies of the Checklist and related material such as
traffic and parking studies that were part of the submittal as well as the traffic management plan.
Response 2: The Checklist and related documents can be found on the web site linked
here: https://www.redmond.gov/1314/Cascadia-Montessori-Expansion
Question 3: Additionally, we would like copies of the original permit documents for the
Montessori School as well as documentation for any and all increases in enrollment and
infrastructure that have taken place since the original permit.
Response 3: This information can be obtained through a public records request. I have included
the link here should you wish to obtain that information.
Public Records Request
https://redmondwa.mycusthelp.com/webapp/_rs/(S(rr0i1jd1mgpgqgdoyhurweuo))/supporthome.
aspx
Question 4: Neither Darrell nor I recall seeing any public notices posted relative to any
expansions in the past thirty years. For example, in recent years we have noticed cars parked in
front of the school with no reason given for their presence. These issues need to be fully
addressed before the City and Cascadia can proceed with any expansion.
Response 4: If you would like any previous notices over the past 30 years you are welcome to
request them through the public records request portal linked above. If you believe that cars are
parking illegally on the public right-of-way, you can reach out to Code enforcement to review
that concern. I have included a link for Code enforcement below.
Code Enforcement
https://www.redmond.gov/525/CodeEnforcement#:~:text=The%20Code%20Enforcement%20Officers%20of%20the%20City%20of,t
ry%20to%20resolve%20it%20first%20through%20voluntary%20compliance
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Question 5: Please include a map and description of the entire Cascadia property in an amended
checklist. Mr. Keeton said that their engineer would look for additional parking spaces, but
failed to note that the logical approach is to move some buildings so that there is space for
additional parking and improve access for emergency vehicles. Rather than do a proper site
layout, Cascadia prefers to dump their parking problems on the neighborhood. Sadly, City staff
seems to agree.
Response 5: Please review the checklist through the link provided above. If you need anything
else not found on the project page, you are welcome to request it through the public request
portal, also linked above.
Question 6: I noted that Comments must be submitted by 1/4/21, in the middle of a peak
holiday period as well as during a peak of the current pandemic. This abbreviated period is
unusual and certainly aimed at not getting comments from citizens. Will City staff be working
on Christmas Day (12/25) and New Year’s Day (1/1/2021).
Response 6: The date of the DNS issuance was on December 18, 2020. The comment period is
for 14 days followed by the appeal period for 14 days.
• The comment period ends on January 4, 2021 (this is 18 days; extra days were added to
account for the holidays)
• The appeal period ends on January 19, 2021 (this is 15 days; extra day added due to the
holiday).
Please let me know if you have any additional questions after you have completed your
review. Thank you.
General Comment 1: What is the baseline enrollment for analysis of the proposal? When we
first saw a notice regarding the proposed action to increase enrollment to 130 students, we went
to Cascadia’s website and noted that the current enrollment was 65 students. When we looked at
the traffic analysis it said that there would only be an increase of 55 students, implying that
current enrollment was 75 students. We all need a verifiable baseline that can be certified by
someone independent of Cascadia.
Staff Response General Comment 1: The proposed application is to add 55 additional students
to the existing 75 student capacity as was permitted through Site Development Permit (SDP-834). A total of 130 students will occupy the school, if the consolidated Type III Conditional Use
Permit (LAND-2019-00999) and Site Plan Entitlement (LAND-2019-01000) are approved.
General Comment 2: Cascadia started by using faculty FTE’s to estimate the number of onsite
parking spaces. They forgot to clearly mention other individuals and/or activities that would
need onsite parking, such as lunch staff, maintenance staff, and other support staff, not to
mention parents picking up sick children, etc. The project engineer stated that 18 parking spaces
would be sufficient because that was the number of spaces, he could shoehorn onto the site
without altering the project footprint. Further, Mr. Keeton stated that some employees just park
on the school lanes where there are no parking spaces. It seems that Cascadia needs to modify
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their site plan so that more parking spaces can be added or reduce, rather than expand,
enrollment. This could include moving some buildings or adding parking to open space located
elsewhere on the grounds. The City needs to review City code with respect to parking and
emergency vehicle access so that proper conditions can be added to permits.
Staff Response General Comment 2: The parking study is calculated based on the ITE Parking
Analysis guideline, and the City code RZC 21.08.060C, which requires the parking ratio for
private schools to adequately accommodate for peak use. Per the parking analysis, the traffic
engineer has used one of the most conservative days (Wednesday) which according to the School
has the highest number of staff on-site of any of the weekdays. All existing and new parking
stalls are outside of the fire lane for emergency vehicle access.
General Comment 3: The project description lacks basic information needed to evaluate
project impacts. For example, how many classrooms and other instructional rooms are currently
at the School and how many would there be after full build-out? What is a “maker” classroom
(see p. 17)? This information is important to check onsite parking requirements against local
jurisdictions that have specific quantitative parking space requirements in their zoning code.
The description fails to mention the fact that the school currently uses excursion buses for field
trips. The buses are sometimes parked in front of the school for hours and since the buses are
about 10 feet wide, they block the southbound traffic lane on 162nd NE.
Staff Response General Comment 3: The School has noted the concern over buses for field
trips. Per the School information, they have worked hard to improve their bus use for
intermittent field trips over the last 3 years to be more efficient in their timing, and as of last year
they switched bus companies to one of the standard yellow bus companies used by many local
districts that are smaller than the uses previously used. This should help to avoid the situation.
The applicant (Philip Keeton) shared the following response with the City on January 14th: As I
mentioned below, we are actively trying to improve bussing to be more efficient, this has been a
process over the last three year. While we haven’t run busses since February because of COVID19 and we were in the process of further tweaking our schedule, our trajectory was a bus-use
day every 7-14 days on average. I also want to be clear that bussing isn’t expected to increase
due to increased enrollment because we are not adding more classes or grades; so for example,
the 4th grade class will need 1 bus to go on a Redmond City Hall field trip whether that class has
10 students currently or 17 in the future. This is an important point to realize that we are filling
out classes not adding additional.
General Comment 4: Regarding lighting – during favorable weather conditions some students
may walk to school. The time when they would be walking coincides with the AM peak journey
to work for persons traveling to Microsoft, the light rail station, and other businesses in the
area. Lighting is insufficient to ensure that students crossing 162nd NE will be visible to drivers,
and accidents are likely to occur. This conflict can be somewhat minimized by posting the area
in front of the school for No Parking so that students would not be darting between parked cars
that will inevitably sit on both sides of the street.
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Staff Response General Comment 4: This project does not trigger frontage improvements per
RZC 21.17.010.F.1.d but this project will voluntarily install 2 new ADA curb ramps along the
project frontage to align the existing ADA curb ramps on each side of NE 43rd CT to better assist
the pedestrian crossing 162nd Ave NE.
Andrew Scales with City of Redmond Traffic Ops shared the following in response to the
question on January 12th:
Thank you for providing feedback on this project and sharing your concerns about lighting on
162nd Ave.
The City has a streetlight program that evaluates light levels on public streets and sidewalks
Citywide. We look at a number of factors including speed and volume of traffic on the adjacent
roadway, number of pedestrians, presence of a school or crosswalk, history of collisions, and
construction cost as we rank potential locations for streetlight upgrades.
I have added this intersection to our list of citizens requested upgrades. Our streetlight program
has limited funding that will be spent on projects throughout the City, so this location will be
ranked, according to the metrics I mentioned above, against all the other locations we have
identified to determine when an upgrade here will be possible.
To improve the light levels at the intersection of 162nd Ave and 43rd Ct we would consult with
Puget Sound Energy (PSE) to determine if upgrading the existing light at the northeast corner to
a new and brighter LED light would be sufficient or if another street light pole and light is
necessary.
Thank you for your suggestion about restricting parking on 162nd Ave to improve the visibility of
children crossing the street. The City plans to evaluate the parking and crossing situation after
the school reopens to accurately determine if and to what degree parking should be restricted.
The applicant (Philip Keeton) on January 14th shared the following response:
Regarding lighting down by 162nd to ensure student safety. We are more than willing to engage
the City after the CUP process when the city transportation department completes its study of
that area. I’m not sure what that looks like, but as educators, you’re not going to find resistance
from us on student safety if that’s found to be an issue after studying it.
General Comment 5: The weekday vehicular trip generation figures based on the ITE manual
are not relevant, since the study should be evaluating worst case impacts, not average trip
generation (see p. 25). Puget Sound weather conditions from October through March can often
include heavy rain, snow, and fog. This type of weather occurs often enough that parents are
typically prepared to drive their students to school. Since this is a private school, most of the
students will live outside the local neighborhood. During the peak period this could generate 130
trips for students plus another 20 (at least) trips for others needing to be at the school.
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Staff Response General Comment 5: Based on the traffic study, the trip generation is based on
the AM and PM peak hours trips and not the average weekday trips. Please see Page 7 of the
traffic study. The latest traffic study dated October 21, 2020 has only 18 pages. Staff is unsure
the “page 25” as referred in the comment.
General Comment 6: Page 26 states: that “the site is designed to accommodate fire truck access
…” This is simply not true, since the school allows vehicles to park on what should be fire lanes
with no parking allowed.
Staff Response General Comment 6: Parking is prohibited within the fire lane. The City can
issue a citation if the School violates the Fire Code. The latest traffic study dated October 21,
2020 has only 18 pages. Staff is unsure that page 25 is referred in the comment.
COMMENTS ON THE PHASE 1 TRAFFIC STUDY
Comment 1: The enrollment and staffing numbers are inconsistent with the numbers that have
been presented by Cascadia School and enrollment numbers on the school’s website when the
proposal was presented to the public. The website stated that the current enrollment was 65
students, the school’s proposal stated that current enrollment was 70 students that would be
increase to 130 students if the proposal was approved. Somehow the traffic consultant has
decreased both the number of new students and new enrollment to reduce impacts. The traffic
and parking analysis need to be redone.
Staff Response Comment 1: Based on the information provided by the applicant (Philip
Keeton), the school’s current enrollment is 75 students. This has been the baseline from all
studies performed. The lower number Mr. Jordan found online is inaccurate.
Furthermore, Planning staff verified on the Cascadia project page that the information to be as
follows: Project Overview: Proposal to add 55 additional students to the current 75 students
allowed. Total proposed students: 130 students. This can also be verified in the link below to
that project page:
https://www.redmond.gov/1314/Cascadia-Montessori-Expansion
Comment 2: The school’s discussion of existing and future employment only mentions existing
and new faculty FTE’s and fails to include other workers that may be employed by contract or
other means. The discussion also fails to mention other individuals visiting and parking at the
site for business reasons or as parents of prospective students. It is difficult to understand how
the school can almost double its’ enrollment and add only four staff. Something isn’t right.
Staff Response Comment 2: The parking study is calculated based on the ITE Parking
Analysis guideline, and the City Code RZC 21.08.060C requires the parking ratio for private
school to adequately accommodate for peak use. Per the parking analysis, the traffic engineer
has used one of the most conservative days (Wednesday) which according to the School has the
highest number of staff on-site of any of the weekdays. The ITE Parking Analysis guideline
requires estimating the parking ratio per number of staff for private school K-8.

ATTACHMENT 9

Comment 3: The traffic study uses a cloudy day in April 2019 for observation on queuing
impacts. In fact, a dark, rainy or snowy day in January, with fog, should have been used to
observe a worst, yet reasonable case for observations and modeling. In this case, virtually all
students would arrive individually by car and present a totally different queuing problem.
Staff Response to Comment 3: The traffic study is consistent with City guidelines and was
prepared based on industry standards and current established traffic engineering practices. The
School is required to have a revised Transportation Management Program (TMP) as part of
Conditional Use approval. The objective of the TMP is to manage site access, manage the onsite traffic at and around school start and dismissal times, and include elements to minimize
impacts to adjoining neighborhoods and streets in accordance with RZC 21.52.020.B.
Comment 4: The queuing analysis needs to be redone using a “worst case” analysis as
described above and correct enrollment numbers. We don’t think that 130 vehicles can be cycled
through a queue in 90 minutes during adverse weather conditions. That’s reality! We had also
asked the City to have a queuing analysis done for the 162nd NE/NE 40th intersection. That has
not been done. Using traffic forecasts for the Microsoft expansion, it appears that there is a high
likelihood that side street access could be blocked during the morning peak travel period. It is
incorrect to use the ITE trip generation tables since we already know the number of vehicles (one
per student in a worst-case scenario) plus faculty that would be parking on-site and the time
period that the vehicles would be arriving. Pretty straightforward analysis.
Staff Response to Comment 4: Staff is unaware any existing concerns about the queuing at
162nd Ave NE and NE 40th ST intersection. The traffic study is consistent with City guidelines
and was prepared based on industry standards and current established traffic engineering
practices. If there is future queuing issue, the revised Transportation Management Program for
the School can be administrated by the City to minimize impacts as noted above.
Comment 5: The traffic and parking analysis uses 21 future staff members to justify future
peaking parking demand as 21 spaces. This number fails to account for other individuals with
vehicles that will need to park onsite. We looked for other private schools in Redmond with
similar enrollment and class composition to compare the number of parking spaces other schools
provide, and we compared that with the number that Cascadia is proposing. We found one
private school, Montessori Children’s House in Redmond, that had a similar grade offering with
160 students and about 30 parking spaces. Cascadia should have just a slightly lower number of
onsite parking spaces.
Someone needs to check the permits for the Montessori Children’s School to see if the City of
Redmond agreed to the number of parking spaces, since it’s directly relevant to the Cascadia
proposal. Furthermore, the Redmond zoning code considers public and private schools as the
same type of land use. Elementary schools in the Lake Washington School District provide
ample onsite parking for staff and visitors. There is no reason for a private school, like Cascadia,
to provide a similar onsite parking supply.
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Staff Response to Comment 5: The subject site is located in an R-4 (Single-Family Urban
Residential) zone. A Grade school (K-12) is required to provide parking “adequate to
accommodate peak use” pursuant to RZC 21.08.060.C. As previously shared in “Staff Response
to Comment 2”: Mr. Chow city staff stated the following: The parking study is calculated based
on the ITE Parking Analysis guideline, and the city code RZC 21.08.060C require the parking
ratio for private school to adequately accommodate for peak use. Per the parking analysis, the
traffic engineer has used one of the most conservative days (Wednesday) which according to the
School has the highest number of staff on-site of any of the weekdays. The ITE Parking Analysis
guideline requires estimating the parking ratio per no. of staff for private school K-8.
18 total parking spaces will be provided on-site and is appropriate based on the studies provided
by the applicant’s traffic consultant (Amy Wasserman) and has been reviewed and approved by
City transportation engineering staff (Andy Chow).
Comment 6: Regarding the ADA parking space onsite – the Cascadia School seems very casual
about actually reserving the ADA parking space for disabled persons. Recently it appeared that
meetings were taking place at the school and that the disabled parking space was occupied. The
next day there were again meetings and the same car was parked on the street with no disabled
person signs or indicators. Will the school actually reserve the parking place for disabled
persons? Incidentally, there were several other vehicles parked 162nd NE during the apparent
meeting – another indicator of the lack of onsite parking.
Staff Response to Comment 6: The proposed project includes one van accessible ADA parking
space. The space is required by law to be designated as an ADA space. Should you have a
concern about the space being used illegally, please contact local law enforcement and/or City of
Redmond Code Enforcement. I have included a link to the City of Redmond Code Enforcement
website below.
https://www.redmond.gov/525/Code-Enforcement
Comment 7: The traffic analysis asserts that in the vicinity of the school vehicles can safely
park on both sides of 162nd NE. This is simply not true, and the west side of 162nd should be
signed for No Parking. In the vicinity of Cascadia School, 162nd NE is a two-lane street with
bulb outs and planters on the east side to serve as traffic-calming features. The two lanes are
each a standard 12-foot width. There are 5-foot wide sidewalks on both sides of the street along
with a 2-foot wide roll curb and gutter on each side. The actual pavement is 32 feet wide. A
standard 8-foot wide parking space is provided on the east side of 162nd NE, but there is no room
for a standard 8-foot wide parking space on the west side. South of Cascadia School, across
from Cascade View Park, the west side of 162nd NE is currently posted for No Parking.
If parking is allowed on the west side of 162nd NE, there are several factors that would create a
significant impact to traffic and public safety. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) rules
state that sidewalks must have a clear and unobstructed pathway for disabled persons that is at
least 36 inches wide (which is wide enough for a wheelchair). Redmond has incorporated this
rule into their street design. Incidentally, this 3-foot wide pathway is also well-used by the
general public. One of the things that would create an obstruction to the pathway are open car
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doors. It is not uncommon for open car doors to stand out 4 feet from the body of a
car. Redmond’s street design has taken both the pathway width and the width of and open car
door into consideration by leaving the remaining 2 feet of sidewalk, plus the 2-foot wide curb
and gutter for opening car doors and other temporary obstructions. Those factors bring the edge
of the parking space to the edge of pavement. (Again, consistent with Redmond street design.)
Andy Chow, a City transportation engineer, told us that the City might consider reducing parking
space widths from the standard of 8 feet to a narrower 6-foot width and lane width from the City
standard of 12 feet down to 10 feet so that parking could fit into both sides of 162nd NE. There
are serious negative impacts to both traffic flow and public safety if the City allows parking on
both sides of 162nd NE. First of all, some drivers are likely to prefer avoiding a queue and park
on 162nd NE and escort their student to the school. Once the driver opens his door to its full
extent (4 feet) they will immediately block part of the adjacent travel lane and reduce the lane’s
width down to 6 feet so that a vehicle will have to stop until the door is closed.
Additionally, there is a high risk that the driver could be struck trying to pass on a lane that is too
narrow. The open door also poses a barrier to bicycles and personal electric scooters that have
relatively minimal lighting which tends to be focused down on the roadway rather than toward
an open vehicle door. Again, the risk of an accident may be high. Both interruption of the traffic
flow during a peak travel period in the morning and the risk of accidents are good reasons not to
allow parking on both sides of 162nd NE. The safety of children is at stake here. Let’s not create
an environment where children could get hurt or killed due to poor and improper planning.
Staff Response Comment 7: As part of the revised Transportation Management Program
(TMP) review, staff required the School to include the following language in the TMP under
Section G of On-Street Parking/Loading Signs. “The property owner will provide and install up
to eight regulatory parking/loading signs, if determined necessary by the City of Redmond
Traffic Operations department based on the adopted operational standards and observed
operations. This may include parking prohibitions on one or both sides of 162nd Ave NE., time
limited parking (e.g. 10-minute parking), loading zone restrictions, prohibitions of
loading/stopping/standing, etc. In accordance with the TMP objectives, the objective of this
program element is to address parking and loading issues obstructing 162nd Ave NE. Work shall
be within existing City right of way or on Cascadia Property, and shall be completed according
to City of Redmond Standard Details and Specifications.”

Ben Sticka (he, him)
Senior Planner, City of Redmond
425-556-2470
bsticka@redmond.gov
www.redmond.gov
MS:4SCC • 15670 NE 85th St • PO Box 97010 • Redmond, WA 98073-9710
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Notice of Public Disclosure: This e-mail account is public domain. Any correspondence from
or to this e-mail account is a public record. Accordingly, this e-mail, in whole or in part, may
be subject to disclosure pursuant to RCW 42.56, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or
privilege asserted by an external party.

